

**GDP: Advance Estimate of 2014Q4**

**January 30, 2015** The seasonally adjusted real gross domestic product (GDP) increased by 4.76% on a quarter-on-quarter annualized basis in 2014Q4, and the year-on-year(yoy) growth rate of unadjusted GDP was 3.17%. For the whole 2014, real GDP grew by 3.51%, according to the advance estimate by DGBAS.

**Advance Estimation of GDP in 2014Q4**

Owing to the moderate growth of exports and private consumption, the seasonally adjusted real GDP increased from previous quarter (saqr) by 1.17%, and the seasonally adjusted annualized rate (saar) grew by 4.76%. Meanwhile, the year-on-year (yoy) growth rate of seasonally unadjusted real GDP was 3.17% in 2014Q4. For the whole 2014, real GDP was estimated to grow by 3.51%.

**For further information:**

**Statistics Database:**

**<http://61.60.106.82/pxweb/Dialog/statfile1L.asp>**

**DGBAS news releases on the Internet:**

**<http://eng.stat.gov.tw/>**

**Ming-Chun Yu**

**[miriam@dgbas.gov.tw](mailto:miriam@dgbas.gov.tw)**

**Tel: +886-2-23803504**

**Fax: +886-2-23803520**

**Next release –February 16, 2015, for  
Gross Domestic Products for 2014Q4 (Preliminary)**

**Table 1 Main Indicators(1/2)**

	Real GDP (chained(2011) dollars) (million NT\$)	GDP Growth Rate			GDP Per Capita		GNI Per Capita		Changes in CPI (%)
		saqr (%)	saar (%)	yoy (%)	NT\$	US\$	NT\$	US\$	
<b>2001</b>	<b>9,054,580</b>	—	—	<b>-1.26</b>	<b>454,687</b>	<b>13,448</b>	<b>463,282</b>	<b>13,703</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>2002</b>	<b>9,559,334</b>	—	—	<b>5.57</b>	<b>475,484</b>	<b>13,750</b>	<b>486,280</b>	<b>14,062</b>	<b>-0.20</b>
<b>2003</b>	<b>9,953,235</b>	—	—	<b>4.12</b>	<b>486,018</b>	<b>14,120</b>	<b>500,594</b>	<b>14,544</b>	<b>-0.28</b>
<b>2004</b>	<b>10,600,793</b>	—	—	<b>6.51</b>	<b>514,405</b>	<b>15,388</b>	<b>530,835</b>	<b>15,879</b>	<b>1.61</b>
<b>2005</b>	<b>11,174,918</b>	—	—	<b>5.42</b>	<b>532,001</b>	<b>16,532</b>	<b>544,798</b>	<b>16,930</b>	<b>2.30</b>
<b>2006</b>	<b>11,803,335</b>	—	—	<b>5.62</b>	<b>553,851</b>	<b>17,026</b>	<b>567,508</b>	<b>17,446</b>	<b>0.60</b>
<b>2007</b>	<b>12,572,550</b>	—	—	<b>6.52</b>	<b>585,016</b>	<b>17,814</b>	<b>599,536</b>	<b>18,256</b>	<b>1.80</b>
<b>2008</b>	<b>12,661,079</b>	—	—	<b>0.70</b>	<b>571,838</b>	<b>18,131</b>	<b>585,519</b>	<b>18,564</b>	<b>3.52</b>
<b>2009</b>	<b>12,462,729</b>	—	—	<b>-1.57</b>	<b>561,636</b>	<b>16,988</b>	<b>579,574</b>	<b>17,531</b>	<b>-0.86</b>
<b>2010</b>	<b>13,787,642</b>	—	—	<b>10.63</b>	<b>610,140</b>	<b>19,278</b>	<b>628,706</b>	<b>19,864</b>	<b>0.96</b>
<b>2011</b>	<b>14,312,200</b>	—	—	<b>3.80</b>	<b>617,078</b>	<b>20,939</b>	<b>633,822</b>	<b>21,507</b>	<b>1.42</b>
<b>2012</b>	<b>14,607,569</b>	—	—	<b>2.06</b>	<b>631,142</b>	<b>21,308</b>	<b>650,660</b>	<b>21,967</b>	<b>1.93</b>
Q1	3,463,603	2.54	10.54	0.78	154,458	5,196	160,641	5,404	1.29
Q2	3,576,481	-0.16	-0.63	0.42	152,787	5,150	157,651	5,314	1.65
Q3	3,759,326	1.69	6.94	2.31	161,807	5,415	165,610	5,542	2.95
Q4	3,808,159	0.23	0.93	4.63	162,090	5,547	166,758	5,707	1.83
<b>2013</b>	<b>14,933,673</b>	—	—	<b>2.23</b>	<b>652,020</b>	<b>21,902</b>	<b>670,226</b>	<b>22,513</b>	<b>0.79</b>
Q1	3,512,451	-0.09	-0.36	1.41	157,625	5,334	163,622	5,537	1.80
Q2	3,669,627	0.66	2.66	2.60	158,927	5,306	162,027	5,410	0.80
Q3	3,813,810	0.76	3.08	1.45	165,241	5,517	169,566	5,661	0.04
Q4	3,937,785	1.81	7.45	3.40	170,227	5,745	175,011	5,905	0.56
<b>2014(a)</b>	<b>15,458,553</b>	—	—	<b>3.51</b>	<b>685,848</b>	<b>22,583</b>	<b>709,277</b>	<b>23,354</b>	<b>1.20</b>
Q1	3,632,230	0.31	1.23	3.41	164,640	5,423	171,935	5,663	0.80
Q2	3,811,668	0.86	3.47	3.87	167,510	5,554	172,685	5,726	1.63
Q3	3,952,203	0.66	2.65	3.63	173,746	5,780	178,303	5,932	1.51
Q4(a)	4,062,452	1.17	4.76	3.17	179,952	5,826	186,354	6,033	0.85

Note: 1. (a) denotes advance estimate.

2. yoy denotes the rate of year on year; saqr denotes seasonally adjusted quarterly rate; saar denotes seasonally adjusted annualized rate.

**Table 1 Main Indicators(2/2)**

	Nominal GDP		Nominal GNI	
	million NT\$	million US\$	million NT\$	million US\$
<b>2001</b>	<b>10,158,209</b>	<b>300,450</b>	<b>10,350,233</b>	<b>306,129</b>
<b>2002</b>	<b>10,680,883</b>	<b>308,875</b>	<b>10,923,385</b>	<b>315,887</b>
<b>2003</b>	<b>10,965,866</b>	<b>318,590</b>	<b>11,294,739</b>	<b>328,145</b>
<b>2004</b>	<b>11,649,645</b>	<b>348,479</b>	<b>12,021,744</b>	<b>359,609</b>
<b>2005</b>	<b>12,092,254</b>	<b>375,769</b>	<b>12,383,120</b>	<b>384,808</b>
<b>2006</b>	<b>12,640,803</b>	<b>388,589</b>	<b>12,952,502</b>	<b>398,171</b>
<b>2007</b>	<b>13,407,062</b>	<b>408,254</b>	<b>13,739,828</b>	<b>418,387</b>
<b>2008</b>	<b>13,150,950</b>	<b>416,961</b>	<b>13,465,596</b>	<b>426,937</b>
<b>2009</b>	<b>12,961,656</b>	<b>392,065</b>	<b>13,375,650</b>	<b>404,587</b>
<b>2010</b>	<b>14,119,213</b>	<b>446,105</b>	<b>14,548,852</b>	<b>459,679</b>
<b>2011</b>	<b>14,312,200</b>	<b>485,653</b>	<b>14,700,572</b>	<b>498,832</b>
<b>2012</b>	<b>14,686,917</b>	<b>495,845</b>	<b>15,141,108</b>	<b>511,179</b>
Q1	3,589,361	120,735	3,733,045	125,567
Q2	3,553,329	119,764	3,666,458	123,577
Q3	3,766,640	126,061	3,855,189	129,025
Q4	3,777,587	129,285	3,886,416	133,010
<b>2013</b>	<b>15,221,201</b>	<b>511,293</b>	<b>15,646,211</b>	<b>525,570</b>
Q1	3,676,446	124,409	3,816,308	129,137
Q2	3,709,075	123,837	3,781,417	126,248
Q3	3,858,380	128,821	3,959,384	132,190
Q4	3,977,300	134,226	4,089,102	137,995
<b>2014(a)</b>	<b>16,046,775</b>	<b>528,361</b>	<b>16,594,893</b>	<b>546,391</b>
Q1	3,848,723	126,770	4,019,241	132,386
Q2	3,917,365	129,886	4,038,379	133,899
Q3	4,065,850	135,258	4,172,487	138,805
Q4(a)	4,214,837	136,447	4,364,786	141,301

Note: (a) denotes advance estimate.

**Table 2 GDP Growth Rates and Contributions to Economic Growth Rate by Expenditure**

Unit: %, percentage points

	GDP					Net Exports	Exports of Goods and Services	Imports of Goods and Services
	Domestic Demand	Private Final Consumption	Government Final Consumption	Gross Capital Formation				
	<b>Growth Rates in Chained Volume Indexes (yoy)</b>							
<b>2007</b>	<b>6.52</b>	<b>1.83</b>	<b>2.42</b>	<b>2.20</b>	<b>0.30</b>	--	<b>10.45</b>	<b>2.89</b>
<b>2008</b>	<b>0.70</b>	<b>-2.44</b>	<b>-1.69</b>	<b>1.54</b>	<b>-6.47</b>	--	<b>0.55</b>	<b>-4.13</b>
<b>2009</b>	<b>-1.57</b>	<b>-4.51</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>3.22</b>	<b>-19.48</b>	--	<b>-8.42</b>	<b>-13.22</b>
<b>2010</b>	<b>10.63</b>	<b>10.29</b>	<b>3.76</b>	<b>1.05</b>	<b>35.84</b>	--	<b>25.67</b>	<b>28.03</b>
<b>2011</b>	<b>3.80</b>	<b>0.57</b>	<b>3.12</b>	<b>1.95</b>	<b>-5.65</b>	--	<b>4.20</b>	<b>-0.46</b>
<b>2012</b>	<b>2.06</b>	<b>0.63</b>	<b>1.82</b>	<b>2.16</b>	<b>-3.09</b>	--	<b>0.41</b>	<b>-1.78</b>
Q1	0.78	-1.38	1.95	2.25	-10.90	--	-2.92	-6.29
Q2	0.42	-0.24	1.86	4.03	-7.19	--	-2.77	-4.13
Q3	2.31	1.11	1.46	0.73	0.54	--	3.32	1.89
Q4	4.63	3.07	2.02	1.78	6.87	--	3.82	1.64
<b>2013</b>	<b>2.23</b>	<b>2.01</b>	<b>2.35</b>	<b>-1.15</b>	<b>3.34</b>	--	<b>3.51</b>	<b>3.34</b>
Q1	1.41	1.92	0.92	-0.37	5.99	--	4.17	5.22
Q2	2.60	0.97	2.45	-1.71	-0.71	--	4.64	2.49
Q3	1.45	0.90	1.75	-0.95	0.14	--	1.74	0.96
Q4	3.40	4.25	4.32	-1.50	8.45	--	3.63	4.81
<b>2014(a)</b>	<b>3.51</b>	<b>3.11</b>	<b>2.73</b>	<b>3.11</b>	<b>4.03</b>	--	<b>5.63</b>	<b>5.34</b>
Q1	3.41	2.35	2.37	4.17	1.14	--	4.26	2.91
Q2	3.87	3.50	3.30	2.35	4.76	--	5.03	4.70
Q3	3.63	4.29	2.92	3.77	7.97	--	7.53	9.11
Q4(a)	3.17	2.29	2.33	2.29	2.19	--	5.57	4.59
	<b>Contributions to Economic Growth Rate (yoy)</b>							
<b>2007</b>	<b>6.52</b>	<b>1.38</b>	<b>1.33</b>	<b>0.32</b>	<b>-0.28</b>	<b>5.14</b>	<b>6.87</b>	<b>1.73</b>
<b>2008</b>	<b>0.70</b>	<b>-2.24</b>	<b>-0.91</b>	<b>0.22</b>	<b>-1.55</b>	<b>2.94</b>	<b>0.39</b>	<b>-2.55</b>
<b>2009</b>	<b>-1.57</b>	<b>-4.25</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.49</b>	<b>-4.74</b>	<b>2.68</b>	<b>-5.91</b>	<b>-8.59</b>
<b>2010</b>	<b>10.63</b>	<b>9.56</b>	<b>2.08</b>	<b>0.17</b>	<b>7.32</b>	<b>1.07</b>	<b>15.50</b>	<b>14.44</b>
<b>2011</b>	<b>3.80</b>	<b>0.53</b>	<b>1.65</b>	<b>0.29</b>	<b>-1.41</b>	<b>3.27</b>	<b>2.98</b>	<b>-0.29</b>
<b>2012</b>	<b>2.06</b>	<b>0.59</b>	<b>0.99</b>	<b>0.33</b>	<b>-0.73</b>	<b>1.47</b>	<b>0.30</b>	<b>-1.18</b>
Q1	0.78	-1.22	1.19	0.30	-2.70	2.00	-2.12	-4.12
Q2	0.42	-0.21	0.98	0.57	-1.75	0.63	-2.03	-2.66
Q3	2.31	1.01	0.79	0.11	0.11	1.30	2.32	1.01
Q4	4.63	2.65	1.03	0.33	1.29	1.98	2.81	0.84
<b>2013</b>	<b>2.23</b>	<b>1.86</b>	<b>1.29</b>	<b>-0.18</b>	<b>0.75</b>	<b>0.37</b>	<b>2.48</b>	<b>2.10</b>
Q1	1.41	1.85	0.55	-0.06	1.35	-0.44	2.88	3.32
Q2	2.60	0.92	1.34	-0.26	-0.17	1.69	3.28	1.60
Q3	1.45	0.83	0.94	-0.15	0.03	0.62	1.22	0.61
Q4	3.40	3.78	2.23	-0.23	1.78	-0.37	2.58	2.95
<b>2014(a)</b>	<b>3.51</b>	<b>2.83</b>	<b>1.48</b>	<b>0.46</b>	<b>0.89</b>	<b>0.69</b>	<b>3.91</b>	<b>3.22</b>
Q1	3.41	2.16	1.32	0.60	0.23	1.25	2.95	1.70
Q2	3.87	3.18	1.79	0.34	1.05	0.69	3.52	2.83
Q3	3.63	3.88	1.58	0.55	1.76	-0.25	5.21	5.46
Q4(a)	3.17	2.07	1.24	0.34	0.49	1.10	3.89	2.79

Note: 1. (a) denotes advance estimate.

2. The preliminary estimate of decomposition of gross capital formation will be available on February 2015.

**Table 3 GDP Growth Rates and Contributions to Economic Growth Rate by Kind of Activity**

Unit: %, percentage points

	GDP									
	Manufacturing	Electricity and Gas Supply	Construction	Wholesale and Retail Trade	Transportation and Storage	Accommodation and Food Services	Finance and Insurance	Real Estate and Ownership of Dwellings	Public Administration and Defence ; Compulsory Social Security	
	<b>Growth Rates in Chained Volume Indexes (voy)</b>									
<b>2008</b>	<b>0.70</b>	<b>0.70</b>	<b>-2.80</b>	<b>-9.88</b>	<b>2.25</b>	<b>0.31</b>	<b>-1.69</b>	<b>-3.66</b>	<b>0.52</b>	<b>0.97</b>
<b>2009</b>	<b>-1.57</b>	<b>-3.42</b>	<b>27.68</b>	<b>-9.60</b>	<b>-1.91</b>	<b>-3.40</b>	<b>-1.15</b>	<b>-7.17</b>	<b>1.95</b>	<b>0.82</b>
<b>2010</b>	<b>10.63</b>	<b>22.24</b>	<b>5.15</b>	<b>11.48</b>	<b>6.44</b>	<b>6.99</b>	<b>9.46</b>	<b>7.33</b>	<b>3.18</b>	<b>3.10</b>
<b>2011</b>	<b>3.80</b>	<b>6.86</b>	<b>3.24</b>	<b>1.79</b>	<b>4.02</b>	<b>2.84</b>	<b>9.13</b>	<b>4.04</b>	<b>1.10</b>	<b>0.03</b>
<b>2012</b>	<b>2.06</b>	<b>3.72</b>	<b>2.93</b>	<b>-1.39</b>	<b>1.10</b>	<b>1.83</b>	<b>2.44</b>	<b>1.09</b>	<b>1.81</b>	<b>0.70</b>
Q1	0.78	1.34	4.28	-2.71	0.33	2.24	5.62	2.55	-1.95	2.37
Q2	0.42	2.14	0.86	-1.97	1.03	1.37	0.49	0.51	2.36	1.41
Q3	2.31	5.17	-9.15	-0.43	0.64	2.20	2.83	-0.96	2.97	-1.38
Q4	4.63	5.97	12.16	-0.19	2.32	1.50	0.91	2.51	3.75	0.50
<b>2013</b>	<b>2.23</b>	<b>1.54</b>	<b>3.45</b>	<b>2.50</b>	<b>1.44</b>	<b>8.12</b>	<b>4.83</b>	<b>3.80</b>	<b>2.54</b>	<b>-0.78</b>
Q1	1.41	1.29	-0.62	3.75	1.54	6.62	4.26	0.73	4.22	-0.08
Q2	2.60	0.46	-1.38	0.75	0.30	8.38	3.43	4.59	2.86	-0.19
Q3	1.45	1.77	13.97	1.06	0.34	7.49	5.12	3.92	1.17	-1.59
Q4	3.40	2.56	1.68	4.95	3.38	9.93	6.46	5.93	1.99	-1.28
<b>2014(a)</b>	<b>3.51</b>	<b>6.34</b>	<b>1.24</b>	<b>1.63</b>	<b>2.63</b>	<b>2.22</b>	<b>1.43</b>	<b>6.57</b>	<b>0.62</b>	<b>-0.05</b>
Q1	3.41	3.38	9.70	0.36	1.96	2.69	4.07	6.80	0.54	-0.10
Q2	3.87	6.26	18.29	3.35	4.07	3.90	2.49	6.85	0.90	-0.42
Q3	3.63	7.88	1.29	0.98	2.88	1.56	0.20	8.23	0.34	0.13
Q4(a)	3.17	7.42	-11.18	1.98	1.77	0.86	-0.90	4.29	0.66	0.20
	<b>Contributions to Economic Growth Rate (voy)</b>									
<b>2008</b>	<b>0.70</b>	<b>0.21</b>	<b>-0.01</b>	<b>-0.25</b>	<b>0.38</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>-0.03</b>	<b>-0.26</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>0.07</b>
<b>2009</b>	<b>-1.57</b>	<b>-0.97</b>	<b>0.08</b>	<b>-0.25</b>	<b>-0.33</b>	<b>-0.10</b>	<b>-0.02</b>	<b>-0.50</b>	<b>0.17</b>	<b>0.06</b>
<b>2010</b>	<b>10.63</b>	<b>6.05</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>0.29</b>	<b>1.10</b>	<b>0.20</b>	<b>0.21</b>	<b>0.46</b>	<b>0.29</b>	<b>0.24</b>
<b>2011</b>	<b>3.80</b>	<b>2.01</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>0.67</b>	<b>0.09</b>	<b>0.19</b>	<b>0.25</b>	<b>0.09</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>2012</b>	<b>2.06</b>	<b>1.07</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>-0.04</b>	<b>0.19</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>0.06</b>	<b>0.07</b>	<b>0.15</b>	<b>0.05</b>
Q1	0.78	0.43	-0.09	-0.07	0.08	0.06	0.13	0.16	-0.16	0.18
Q2	0.42	0.60	0.04	-0.05	0.17	0.04	0.01	0.05	0.19	0.11
Q3	2.31	1.48	-0.09	0.00	0.07	0.07	0.07	-0.06	0.23	-0.09
Q4	4.63	1.71	0.21	-0.03	0.42	0.04	0.02	0.13	0.34	0.02
<b>2013</b>	<b>2.23</b>	<b>0.44</b>	<b>0.03</b>	<b>0.07</b>	<b>0.24</b>	<b>0.23</b>	<b>0.12</b>	<b>0.24</b>	<b>0.22</b>	<b>-0.06</b>
Q1	1.41	0.39	-0.03	0.11	0.27	0.21	0.11	0.05	0.36	0.00
Q2	2.60	0.13	-0.02	0.02	0.05	0.23	0.08	0.32	0.24	-0.01
Q3	1.45	0.49	0.10	0.03	0.06	0.21	0.13	0.25	0.09	-0.12
Q4	3.40	0.73	0.04	0.10	0.58	0.28	0.15	0.34	0.18	-0.10
<b>2014(a)</b>	<b>3.51</b>	<b>1.80</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>0.45</b>	<b>0.06</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>0.42</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>0.00</b>
Q1	3.41	0.90	0.06	0.02	0.36	0.07	0.11	0.43	0.05	-0.01
Q2	3.87	1.77	0.06	0.10	0.68	0.11	0.06	0.47	0.08	-0.04
Q3	3.63	2.35	0.01	0.03	0.44	0.05	0.01	0.54	0.03	0.01
Q4(a)	3.17	2.12	-0.04	0.04	0.32	0.02	-0.02	0.26	0.06	0.03

Note : 1. (a) denotes advance estimate.

2. Real estate and Ownership of Dwellings consists of real estate development, operation and related activities, dwelling services are also included. The dwelling services(including those rental and owner-occupied imputed) accounted for about 80% of total real estate.

**Table 4 Economic Growth Rates of Major Countries**

Unit: %

Period	ROC(Taiwan)		US		Japan		EU28 (1)	Germany	France	UK	China		HK	South Korea		Singapore	
	yoy	saar	yoy(1)	saar	yoy	saar					yoy	saar		yoy	saar	yoy	saar
<b>2003</b>	<b>4.12</b>	—	<b>2.8</b>	—	<b>1.7</b>	—	<b>1.5</b>	<b>-0.4</b>	<b>0.9</b>	<b>3.9</b>	<b>10.0</b>	—	<b>3.1</b>	<b>2.9</b>	—	<b>4.4</b>	—
<b>2004</b>	<b>6.51</b>	—	<b>3.8</b>	—	<b>2.4</b>	—	<b>2.6</b>	<b>1.2</b>	<b>2.5</b>	<b>3.2</b>	<b>10.1</b>	—	<b>8.7</b>	<b>4.9</b>	—	<b>9.5</b>	—
<b>2005</b>	<b>5.42</b>	—	<b>3.3</b>	—	<b>1.3</b>	—	<b>2.2</b>	<b>0.7</b>	<b>1.8</b>	<b>3.2</b>	<b>11.3</b>	—	<b>7.4</b>	<b>3.9</b>	—	<b>7.5</b>	—
<b>2006</b>	<b>5.62</b>	—	<b>2.7</b>	—	<b>1.7</b>	—	<b>3.4</b>	<b>3.7</b>	<b>2.5</b>	<b>2.8</b>	<b>12.7</b>	—	<b>7.0</b>	<b>5.2</b>	—	<b>8.9</b>	—
<b>2007</b>	<b>6.52</b>	—	<b>1.8</b>	—	<b>2.2</b>	—	<b>3.2</b>	<b>3.3</b>	<b>2.3</b>	<b>3.4</b>	<b>14.2</b>	—	<b>6.5</b>	<b>5.5</b>	—	<b>9.1</b>	—
<b>2008</b>	<b>0.70</b>	—	<b>-0.3</b>	—	<b>-1.0</b>	—	<b>0.4</b>	<b>1.1</b>	<b>-0.1</b>	<b>-0.8</b>	<b>9.6</b>	—	<b>2.1</b>	<b>2.8</b>	—	<b>1.8</b>	—
<b>2009</b>	<b>-1.57</b>	—	<b>-2.8</b>	—	<b>-5.5</b>	—	<b>-4.5</b>	<b>-5.1</b>	<b>-3.1</b>	<b>-5.2</b>	<b>9.2</b>	—	<b>-2.5</b>	<b>0.7</b>	—	<b>-0.6</b>	—
<b>2010</b>	<b>10.63</b>	—	<b>2.5</b>	—	<b>4.7</b>	—	<b>2.0</b>	<b>4.0</b>	<b>1.7</b>	<b>1.7</b>	<b>10.4</b>	—	<b>6.8</b>	<b>6.5</b>	—	<b>15.2</b>	—
Q1	12.46	6.71	1.6	1.7	4.9	6.0	0.9	2.5	1.1	0.5	12.1	—	7.9	7.2	9.1	—	—
Q2	12.40	8.69	2.7	3.9	4.4	4.5	2.2	4.3	1.9	2.0	10.4	—	6.4	7.4	7.4	—	—
Q3	11.69	4.19	3.1	2.7	6.0	6.0	2.4	4.4	2.3	2.4	9.8	—	6.5	5.4	4.1	—	—
Q4	6.52	6.93	2.7	2.5	3.3	-2.3	2.4	4.2	2.2	1.8	9.9	—	6.3	6.0	4.1	14.3	—
<b>2011</b>	<b>3.80</b>	—	<b>1.6</b>	—	<b>-0.5</b>	—	<b>1.6</b>	<b>3.3</b>	<b>2.0</b>	<b>1.1</b>	<b>9.3</b>	—	<b>4.8</b>	<b>3.7</b>	—	<b>6.1</b>	—
Q1	7.37	8.40	1.9	-1.5	0.0	-7.1	2.6	5.3	2.9	1.7	9.8	9.5	7.6	4.9	3.6	9.5	—
Q2	4.28	-0.85	1.7	2.9	-1.5	-2.4	1.8	3.3	2.2	0.8	9.5	10.8	5.1	3.6	2.8	4.0	—
Q3	3.32	-0.04	1.2	0.8	-0.5	11.0	1.5	2.9	1.8	1.0	9.1	9.1	3.9	3.3	2.8	6.7	3.3
Q4	0.68	-6.12	1.7	4.6	0.1	0.5	0.8	2.2	1.5	1.1	8.9	7.4	2.9	3.1	2.4	4.3	1.0
<b>2012</b>	<b>2.06</b>	—	<b>2.3</b>	—	<b>1.8</b>	—	<b>-0.4</b>	<b>0.7</b>	<b>0.0</b>	<b>0.3</b>	<b>7.7</b>	—	<b>1.5</b>	<b>2.3</b>	—	<b>2.5</b>	—
Q1	0.78	10.54	2.6	2.3	3.5	4.6	0.1	1.3	0.6	0.6	7.9	5.7	0.7	2.6	2.0	2.8	7.9
Q2	0.42	-0.63	2.3	1.6	3.5	-1.7	-0.3	1.1	0.4	0.1	7.4	9.1	0.8	2.4	2.0	3.2	0.2
Q3	2.31	6.94	2.7	2.5	0.2	-2.0	-0.5	0.9	0.5	0.3	7.4	8.2	1.6	2.1	1.6	1.1	-3.6
Q4	4.63	0.93	1.6	0.1	0.0	-0.9	-0.7	0.3	0.0	0.2	7.9	7.8	2.9	2.1	2.4	2.9	7.6
<b>2013</b>	<b>2.23</b>	—	<b>2.2</b>	—	<b>1.6</b>	—	<b>0.1</b>	<b>0.4</b>	<b>0.2</b>	<b>1.7</b>	<b>7.7</b>	—	<b>2.9</b>	<b>3.0</b>	—	<b>3.9</b>	—
Q1	1.41	-0.36	1.7	2.7	0.5	6.0	-0.7	-0.3	-0.2	0.7	7.8	7.0	2.9	2.1	2.4	1.5	1.9
Q2	2.60	2.67	1.8	1.8	1.4	3.0	-0.1	0.5	0.7	1.8	7.5	7.4	3.0	2.7	4.1	4.0	10.2
Q3	1.45	3.07	2.3	4.5	2.2	1.6	0.2	0.3	0.3	1.8	7.9	9.5	3.0	3.4	4.5	5.0	0.7
Q4	3.40	7.45	3.1	3.5	2.3	-1.5	1.0	1.1	0.8	2.7	7.6	7.4	2.9	3.7	3.6	4.9	6.9
<b>2014</b>	<b>3.51</b>	—	...	—	...	—	...	...	...	...	<b>7.4</b>	—	...	<b>3.3</b>	—	<b>2.8</b>	—
Q1	3.41	1.23	1.9	-2.1	2.5	5.8	1.5	2.3	0.8	2.9	7.4	6.6	2.6	3.9	3.6	4.7	1.7
Q2	3.87	3.47	2.6	4.6	-0.3	-6.7	1.3	1.4	0.0	3.2	7.5	7.8	1.8	3.5	2.0	2.3	-0.3
Q3	3.63	2.65	2.7	5.0	-1.3	-1.9	1.3	1.2	0.4	3.0	7.3	7.8	2.7	3.2	3.6	2.8	3.1
Q4	3.17	4.76	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	7.3	6.1	...	2.7	1.6	1.5	1.6

Source: Countries' official websites.

Note: 1. The growth rates denote the rates of year on year, while those saar ones denote seasonally adjusted annualized rate.

2. (1) denotes the year-on-year rates of seasonally adjusted real GDP.